CITY OF SHELBYVILLE

Adam M Rude Director



Allan Henderson Deputy Director

PLAN COMMISSION

MEETING DATE: 12/30/2019

MEETING DATE: 12/30/20	019			
Case Number & Name:	PC 2019-21; Casey's General Store; Preliminary Plat			
Petitioner's Name:	Kiernan Johnson, Casey's General Store			
Owner's Name:	Indiana Land Trust			
Petitioner's Representative:	Greg Ripple, Kimley-Horn			
Address of Property:	1804-1810 N Riley Highway			
Subject Property Zoning				
Classification:	Business Highway			
Comprehensive Future Land use:	Gateway Mixed-Use			
	North	East	South	West
Surrounding Properties' Zoning Classifications:	Business General	Business Highway	Business Highway	Business Highway
Surrounding Properties'				
Comprehensive Future	Gateway Mixed-Use	Gateway Mixed-Use	Gateway Mixed-Use	Gateway Mixed-Use
Land Use				
History:	The parcels have been a mix of retail throughout the years. Part of the site was a hotel until it was demolished in 2013. And currently a retail shop, the Rustic Cactus, sits on part of the site. This retail shop will be demolished with the new Casey's General Store.			
Vicinity Map:	COUNTAINITAKEIDR FOUNTAINITAKEIDR FOUNTAINITAKEIDR	DE DR	TIS MINUL 74 RANDARI ST	
Action Requested:	Preliminary Plat approv	val to create a 3.45 acre	lot.	

This petition is a preliminary plat to create one 3.45 acre parcel from two existing parcels to construct a Casey's General Store.

- 1. In accordance with Article 9 of the City of Shelbyville Unified Development Ordinance, the Plan Commission shall consider the following criteria when reviewing a preliminary plat approval:
 - a. The proposed preliminary play shall be consistent with the subdivision control regulations and the development standards for the applicable zoning district;

 In the BH Business Highway zoning district the minimum lot area is 15,000 square feet with a minimum lot width of eighty (80) feet. The proposed site is 3.45 acres or 150,282 square feet. The approximate dimensions of the site are 210 feet by 540 feet. Additionally, the UDO prescribes street access requirements which require every lot in a subdivision to have access to a public street, either directly or through an access road. This subdivision is providing direct access from the southern part of the lot to Rampart Street. The access road shown on the plans for this project will need to be built in compliance with the City's Construction Standards. Section 6.14 of the Unified Development Ordinance calls for all public and private roads to provide a sidewalk that is at least 5 feet in width along both sides of the street.
 - b. Satisfies any other applicable provisions of the Unified Development Ordinance. The remainder of this project is being reviewed for compliance under PC 2019-22, which is the Site Development Plan for the business that is being proposed on this property.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL.

Preliminary Plat: PC 2019-21; Casey's General Store; Preliminary Plat

Findings of Fact by the Shelbyville Plan Commission

	Motion:
	(I) would like to make a motion to approve the preliminary plat as presented to this body, pursuant to the planning staff's report and Findings of Fact.
1. [The proposed preliminary plat is consistent with the subdivision control regulations and the development standards for the applicable zoning district, as outlined in the planning staff's report.
	The proposed preliminary plat is not consistent with the subdivision control regulation and the development standards fo the applicable zoning district, as outlined in the planning staff's report.
2. [The proposed preliminary plat is consistent with any other applicable standards of the Unified Development Ordinance, outlined in the planning staff's report.
	The proposed preliminary plat is not consistent with any other applicable standards of the Unified Development Ordinand as outlined in the planning staff's report.
Additio	onal Conditions Imposed by the Shelbyville Plan Commission:
1.	
2.	
3.	
Shelby	ville Plan Commission
Ву:	Attest:
	Chairperson / Presiding Officer Adam M. Rude, Secretary



MAJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPLICATION

Shelbyville Plan Commission 44 West Washington Street Shelbyville, IN 46176 P: 317.392.5102

For Office Use Only
Case #: Hearing Date: Fees:
Approved Denied

1. Applicant/Property Owner	
Applicant:	Owner:
Name: Kiernan Johnson, Casey's	Name: Indiana Land Trust
Address: 1 SE Convenience Blvd	Address: 0000 Comment out Do Ch. DO COC
Ankeny, IA 50021	Crown Point, IN 46307
Phone Number: <u>515-446-6438</u>	Phone Number:
Ankeny, IA 50021 Phone Number: 515-446-6438 Fax Number: 515-965-6107	Fax Number:
E-mail Address: kiernan.johnson@caseys.co	m_
2. Applicant's Attorney/Contact Person and Project	Designer (if any):
Attornev/Contact Person:	Project Designer:
Name: Grea Ripple, Kimley-Horn	Name: Tay Imming Casevis
Address: 250 E. 96th St. Ste 580	Address: 3305 SE Dolariano Ario
Indianapolis, IN 46240	Ankeny, TA 50021
Phone Number: 317-912-4171	Ankeny, IA 50021 Phone Number: 515-446-6676
Fax Number:	Fax Number:
3. Project Information:	
Address/Location of Property: 1810/1804 N. Riley	HWV Current Zoning: Rusiness Hww
Shelhyville IN 46176	Proposed Use: Convenience Store/Fueling Station
Shelbyville, IN 46176 Proposed Name of Subdivision: Area in Acres: +/-3.45 Acres	Proposed Number of Lots: 1
Area in Acres: +/-3.45 Acres	Troposed Number of Lots
4 Websen	
4. Waivers:	
Are any waivers to the requirements, standards or specification	s of the Shelbyville Subdivision Control Ordinance being requested?
X No. Vos (specify request and Section Number)	o at the energy the education control control of children being requested?
Nores (specify request and Section Number):	
5. Attachments:	
Please see checklist for detailed information about the required	attachments
□ Preliminary Plat	□ Subdivision Covenants
□ Vicinity Map	□ Drainage Plan & Report
□ Contiguous Holdings Map	□ Engineering Capacity Report
□ Subdivision Phasing Description	□ Application Fee
y company	1 / ppiloation Ce
The undersigned states the above Information is true	and correct as (s)he is informed and believes.
Signature of Applicants	1) /- 1/1-10
Signature of Applicant:	
State of Indiana Florida)	
County of Shelby 1 110 SS:	12 1/1/2 1 2
Subscribed and sworn to before	re me this 12 day of Ald Verube, 2019. 12 day of Ald Verube, 2019. 12 day of Ald Verube, 2019. 13 day of Ald Verube, 2019. 14 Printed
Maria Cara St.	0, 0, 0
Michelle Mor	400 Whether Michelle Monson Ashworth
Notary Public - Sign	ed Printed
1130	Printed Short ugh County My Commission expires 4/8/20 22
Pesiding in Mall	PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH
residing in TITIE	5001 oughCounty My Commission expires





